

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

**ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW BRADWAY,
NORAH MURPHY, and WILLIAM NOWLING,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 368628
Court of Claims No. 23-000137-MZ

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Appellee.

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES AN
URGENT ELECTION MATTER
RELATED TO THE FEBRUARY
27, 2024 PRESIDENTIAL
PRIMARY**

ROBERT DAVIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 368615
Circuit Court No. 23-012484-AW

v

WAYNE COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS LaBRANT ET AL.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

Ben Clements (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

1320 Centre Street, Suite 405

Newton, MA 02459

(617) 244-0234

Attorneys for *LaBrant* Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index Of Authorities iv

Basis Of Jurisdiction..... xii

Questions Presented For Review xiii

Concise Statement Of Material Facts And Proceedings..... xiv

Introduction.....1

Standard Of Review 1

Argument1

The Court Of Claims Should Be Reversed.....1

 I. Trump Is Disqualified From Office Under Section 3 Of The
 Fourteenth Amendment 1

 A. Trump Took An Oath “As An Officer Of The United States”
 To Support The Constitution 2

 B. Trump Seeks Election To “An Office . . . Under The United
 States” 5

 C. Trump Engaged In Both Insurrection And Rebellion Against
 The Constitution Of The United States..... 7

 D. Section 3 Is Self-Executing..... 16

 II. The Court Of Claims Decision Was Wrong 28

 A. Michigan Voters Have A Right To Have Only Eligible
 Candidates On The Ballot..... 28

 B. This Case Is Ripe For Decision Before The February 27, 2024
 Presidential Primary 30

 C. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply 30

Conclusion And Relief Sought 40

Certificate Of Compliance 42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Co v Gibson's Son & Co</i> , 90 Pa 397 (1879)	7
<i>Anderson v Griswold</i> , order of the Colorado District Court, issued October 25, 2023 (Docket No. 2023-CV-32577)	27
<i>Anderson v Griswold</i> , order of the Colorado District Court, issued November 17, 2023 (Docket No. 2023-CV-32577)	10, 16
<i>Ankeny v Governor of Ind</i> , 916 NE2d 678 (Ind App, 2009).....	35
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691; 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962)	31, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm'n</i> , 301 Mich App 404; 836 NW2d 498 (2013)	2, 28
<i>Berdy v Buffa</i> , 504 Mich 876; 928 NW2d 204 (2019).....	28
<i>Bond v Floyd</i> , 385 US 116; 87 S Ct 339; 17 L Ed 2d 235 (1966)	12
<i>Brandenburg v Ohio</i> , 395 US 444; 89 S Ct 1827; 23 L Ed 2d 430 (1969)	13
<i>Burton-Harris v Wayne Co Clerk</i> , 337 Mich App 215; 976 NW2d 30 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	28
<i>Burton-Harris v Wayne Co Clerk</i> , 508 Mich 985; 966 NW2d 349 (2021)	29
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525; 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000).....	40
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F Cas 63 (CCD Va, 1871)	25
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F Cas 924 (CCD Pa, 1800).....	8
<i>Castro v NH Secretary of State</i> , ___ F Supp 3d ___ (D NH, 2023) (Docket No. 23-cv-416-JL).....	34, 35
<i>Castro v Scanlan</i> , ___ F4th ___ (CA 1, 2023) (Docket No. 23-1902).....	34
<i>Cawthorn v Amalfi</i> , 35 F4th 245 (2022)	23, 25
<i>Cheney v US Dist Court for DC</i> , 541 US 913; 124 S Ct 1391; 158 L Ed 2d 225 (2004)	3

<i>Chiafalo v Washington</i> , 591 US ___; 140 S Ct 2316; 207 L Ed 2d 761 (2020).....	32
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 US 3; 3 S Ct 18; 27 L Ed 835 (1883).....	19
<i>Cohens v Virginia</i> , 19 US (6 Wheat) 264; 5 L Ed 527 (1821).....	31
<i>Crego v Coleman</i> , 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000)	17
<i>Eastman v Thompson</i> , 594 F Supp 3d 1156 (CD Cal, 2022).....	15
<i>Eastman v Thompson</i> , 636 F Supp 3d 1078 (CD Cal, 2022).....	15
<i>Elliott v Cruz</i> , 137 A3d 646 (Pa Commw, 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Giboney v Empire Storage & Ice Co</i> , 336 US 490; 69 S Ct 684; 93 L Ed 834 (1949).....	13
<i>Greene v Raffensperger</i> , 599 F Supp 3d 1283 (ND Ga, 2022).....	27
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F Cas 7 (CCD Va, 1869).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Grinols v Electoral College</i> , order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, issued May 23, 2013 (Docket No. 12-CV-02997-MCE-DAD)	34, 35
<i>Grinols v Electoral College</i> , 622 F Appx 624 (CA 9, 2015).....	34, 35
<i>Grove v Simon</i> , order of the Minnesota Supreme Court, issued November 8, 2023 (Docket No. A23-1354)	29
<i>Hansen v Finchem</i> , order of the Arizona Supreme Court, issued May 9, 2022 (Docket No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL).....	27
<i>Hassan v Colorado</i> , 495 F Appx 947 (CA 10, 2012).....	27, 33, 34, 35
<i>Home Ins Co of NY v Davila</i> , 212 F2d 731 (CA 1, 1954)	9
<i>Kendall v United States</i> , 37 US 524; 9 L Ed 1181 (1838).....	5
<i>Kercher v Obama</i> , 669 F Supp 2d 477 (D NJ, 2009)	34
<i>Kercher v Obama</i> , 612 F3d 204 (CA 3, 2010)	35
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F 828 (ND Ill, 1894).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 NC 308 (1869).....	10, 13, 22

<i>Lindsay v Bowen</i> , 750 F3d 1061 (CA 9, 2014).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Louisiana ex rel Downes v Towne</i> , 21 La 490 (1869)	22, 26, 27
<i>Louisiana ex rel Sandlin v Watkins</i> , 21 La 631 (1861).....	25
<i>Martin v Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 US (1 Wheat) 304; 4 L Ed 97 (1816).....	16
<i>McCulloch v Maryland</i> , 17 US (4 Wheat) 316; 4 L Ed 579 (1819)	12
<i>McPherson v Blacker</i> , 146 US 1; 13 S Ct 3; 36 L Ed 869 (1892).....	31
<i>Mississippi v Johnson</i> , 71 US (4 Wall) 475; 18 L Ed 437 (1866)	4
<i>Moore v Harper</i> , 600 US 1; 143 S Ct 2065; 216 L Ed 2d 729 (2023)	31
<i>Moses, Inc v Southeast Mich Council of Gov’ts</i> , 270 Mich App 401; 716 NW2d 278 (2006)	1
<i>Motions Sys Corp v Bush</i> , 437 F3d 1356 (CA Fed, 2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel White v Griffin</i> , opinion of the First Judicial District Court of New Mexico, issued September 6, 2022 (Docket No. D-101-cv-2022-00473)	11, 13, 26, 37
<i>Nixon v Fitzgerald</i> , 457 US 731; 102 S Ct 2690; 73 L Ed 2d 349 (1982).....	3
<i>Nixon v Herndon</i> , 273 US 536; 47 S Ct 446; 71 L Ed 2d 759 (1927)	29
<i>Nwanguma v Trump</i> , 903 F3d 604 10 (CA 6, 2018)	15
<i>O’Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 404 Mich 524; 273 NW2d 829 (1979)	17
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)	38
<i>Purpura v Obama</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey, issued May 31, 2012 (Docket No. A-4478-11T3)	35
<i>Reed-Pratt v Detroit City Clerk</i> , 339 Mich App 510; 894 NW2d 794 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	1
<i>Robb v Connolly</i> , 111 US 624; 4 S Ct 544; 28 L Ed 542 (1884).....	16
<i>Robinson v Bowen</i> , 567 F Supp 2d 1144 (ND Cal, 2008)	34, 35

<i>Rowan v Greene</i> , initial decision of the Georgia Office of State Admin Hearings, issued May 6, 2022 (Docket No. 2222582-OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-57-Beaudrot)	11, 13, 15, 27
<i>Rowan v Raffensperger</i> , order of the Superior Court of Georgia, issued July 25, 2022 (Docket No. 2022-CV-364778).....	27
<i>Rucho v Common Cause</i> , 588 US ___; 139 S Ct 2484; 204 L Ed 931 (2019)	31
<i>Sheffield v Detroit City Clerk</i> , 337 Mich App 492; 976 NW2d 95 (2021).....	28
<i>Sheffield v Detroit City Clerk</i> , 508 Mich 851; 962 NW2d 157 (2021).....	28
<i>Smith v Allwright</i> , 321 US 649; 64 S Ct 757; 88 L Ed 2d 987 (1944).....	29
<i>Taitz v Democrat Party of Miss</i> , opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, issued March 31, 2015 (Docket No. 12-CV-280-HTW-LRA)	35
<i>Testa v Katt</i> , 330 US 386; 67 S Ct 810; 91 L Ed 967 (1947)	17
<i>The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)</i> , 67 US (2 Black) 635; 17 L Ed 459 (1862).....	7
<i>Thompson v Trump</i> , 590 F Supp 3d 46, (DDC, 2022).....	15
<i>United States ex rel Stokes v Kendall</i> , 26 F Cas 702 (CCDDC, 1837).....	4
<i>United States v Maurice</i> , 26 F Cas 1211 (CCD Va, 1823).....	2
<i>United States v Powell</i> , 27 F Cas 605 (CCD NC, 1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>US Civil Serv Comm'n v Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 US 548; 93 S Ct 2880; 37 L Ed 2d 796 (1973).....	12
<i>Van Valkenburg v Brown</i> , 43 Cal 43 (1872).....	17
<i>Virginia v Black</i> , 538 US 343; 123 S Ct 1536; 155 L Ed 2d 535 (2003)	12
<i>Wayne Co Employees Retirement Sys v Charter Co of Wayne</i> , 301 Mich App 1; 836 NW2d 279 (2013)	38
<i>Wayne Co Employees Retirement Sys v Charter Co of Wayne</i> , 497 Mich 36; 859 NW2d 678 (2014)	38
<i>Worthy v Barrett</i> , 63 NC 199 (1869)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Worthy v Comm’rs</i> , 76 US (9 Wall) 611; 19 L Ed 565 (1869).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v Clinton</i> , 566 US 189; 132 S Ct 1421; 182 L Ed 2d 423 (2012).....	30, 31

Court Rules

MCR 7.203(A)(1)	xii
-----------------------	-----

Constitutional Provisions

Fla Const 1868, art XVI, § 1.....	22
Mich Const 1963, art V, § 14.....	39
Mich Const 1963, art XI, § 8	39
SC Const 1868, art VIII, § 2	22
Tex Const 1869, art VI, § 1.....	22
US Const, Am I.....	12, 13, 15
US Const, Am XII.....	6, 18, 32, 38
US Const, Am XIV	3, 18, 22, 35
US Const, Am XIV, § 1	18, 35
US Const, Am XIV, § 3	<i>passim</i>
US Const, Am XIV, § 5	19, 35
US Const, Am XX	32
US Const, art I, § 2.....	18
US Const, art I, § 3.....	18
US Const, art I, § 5.....	32
US Const, art I, § 8.....	18
US Const, art II	32, 38, 40
US Const, art II, § 1	2, 3, 5, 6, 18, 31

US Const, art II, § 4	18
US Const, art III, § 2.....	18
US Const, art III, § 3.....	18
US Const, art III, § 4.....	18
US Const, art IV, § 3.....	18
US Const, art VI.....	12, 16

Federal Statutes

12 Stat 502 (1862).....	14
12 Stat 589 (1862).....	12
14 Stat 428–430 (1867).....	26
15 Stat 436 (1869).....	20
16 Stat 140 (1870).....	13, 20
16 Stat 607–613 (1869).....	20
16 Stat 613 (1869).....	20
16 Stat 614–630 (1870).....	20
16 Stat 632 (1870).....	20
42 USC 1983.....	17

Attorney General Opinions

12 US Att’y Gen Op	8, 10, 11, 37
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales ed, 1789).....	3
1 Hinds, <i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1907)	14
2 Blaine, <i>Twenty Years of Congress: From Lincoln to Garfield</i> (Norwich: Henry Bill Publishing Co, 1886)	21

8 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the President</i> (James D. Richardson ed, 1897)	4
<i>Appendix to the Daily Legislative Record, Containing the Debates on the Several Important Bills Before the Legislature of 1867</i> (George Bergner, ed) (Harrisburg, Pa, 1867)	21
Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed, 1763)	2
Baude & Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U Pa L Rev (forthcoming 2024)	<i>passim</i>
Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed, 1883)	7
Chicago Tribune (January 14, 1864)	4
Cincinnati Commercial (April 18, 1868)	5
Coakley, <i>The Role of Federal Military Forces in Domestic Disorders, 1789–1878</i> (US Army Center of Military History, 1996)	8
Cong Globe, 37th Cong, 2d Sess (1862).....	4
Cong Globe, 39th Cong, 1st Sess (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong Globe, 39th Cong, 2d Sess (1867).....	5
Cong Globe, 40th Cong, 2d Sess (1868).....	5
Cong Globe, 41st Cong, 2nd Sess (1870).....	14
<i>Democratic Duplicity</i> , Indianapolis Daily Journal (July 12, 1866).....	6
Goodman & Asabor, <i>In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans’ Explanations of Their Votes Not to Convict Trump in Impeachment Trial</i> , JustSecurity (February 15, 2021).....	10
Graber, <i>Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment: Our Questions, Their Answers</i> , Univ Md Sch of Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2023-16 (October 3, 2023).....	7
Louisville Courier-Journal (April 15, 1868).....	5
Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const Commentary 87 (2021).....	13, 21, 25

Muller, “ <i>Natural Born</i> ” <i>Disputes in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , 85 <i>Fordham L Rev</i> 1097 (2016).....	35
Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications</i> , 90 <i>Ind L J</i> 559 (2015)	32
Nicoletti, <i>Secession On Trial: The Treason Prosecution of Jefferson Davis</i> (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2017).....	25
NY Herald (June 3, 1868).....	25
President Lincoln, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , General Orders No. 100 (April 24, 1863)	7, 8
Rockingham Register (May 20, 1869).....	25
The Daily Republican (June 2, 1869)	25
The Federalist No. 69 (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed, 1961)	4
The Sentinel (May 17, 1869)	25
Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 <i>Brit J Am Legal Stud</i> (forthcoming 2024).....	4, 6
<i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (1830).....	7

BASIS OF JURISDICTION

On November 14, 2023, the Court of Claims issued an Opinion and Order denying Plaintiffs-Appellants' request for declaratory relief. The Opinion and Order appealed from is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs-Appellants' appeal as of right under MCR 7.203(A)(1).
